SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 20, 1915.

No. 607, S.]

CHAPTER 421.

AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 1728h of the statutes, relating to the penalty for violation of the child labor law.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection 1 of section 1728h of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1728h. 1. Any person, firm or corporation, agent or manager of any firm or corporation who, whether for himself or for such firm or corporation, or by himself or through agents, servants or foremen, * * * shall employ, require, suffer or permit any person to work in any employment prohibited under the provisions of section 1728a. * * or hinders or delays the commissioner of labor, the factory inspector or assistant factory inspectors, or truant officers, or any or either of them, in the performance of their duties, or refuses to admit or locks out any such officer from any place required to be inspected by said sections, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be fined not less than * * * ten dollars nor more than * * * two hundred dollars for each offense, or imprisoned in the county jail not longer than thirty days.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 20, 1915.

No. 610, S.]

[Published July 23, 1915.

[Published July 23, 1915.

CHAPTER 422.

AN ACT to amend subsection 10 of section 4560a—12 of the statutes, relating to the fishing of bullheads, and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection 10 of section 4560a-12 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 4560a-12) 10. Any person violating any of the provisions of this section, *except subsection* 8, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten nor more

538